
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
 Fax: 020-8379-4455 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana During, 
Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Suna Hurman, Derek Levy, Andy Milne, Anne-
Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 21/07/14 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 JUNE 2014  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

24 June 2014.  
 

4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 35)  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 
& Transportation. 
 
4.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library.) 
 

5. P14-00197PLA  -  109. STATION ROAD, LONDON, N11 1QH  (Pages 7 - 
58) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to S106 Agreement and conditions 

WARD:  Southgate Green 
 

6. P14-01926PLA  -  PRINCE OF WALES PRIMARY SCHOOL, SALISBURY 
ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 6HG  (Pages 59 - 76) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Enfield Lock 
 

7. P14-02136PLA  -  206A, NIGHTINGALE ROAD, LONDON, N9 8PT  (Pages 
77 - 96) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Jubilee 
 

8. P13-03803PLA  -  ENFIELD GRAMMAR UPPER SCHOOL, MARKET 
PLACE, ENFIELD, EN2 6LN  (Pages 97 - 124) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Town 
 

9. P14-01895PLA  -  ST ANNES CATHOLIC SCHOOL, OAKTHORPE ROAD, 
LONDON, N13 5TY  (Pages 125 - 142) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Palmers Green 
 

10. P14-02068PLA  -  UNIT 1A, CROWN ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1TH   
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  TBA 

WARD:  Southbury 
TO FOLLOW 

 
11. APPEAL INFORMATION   
 
 Monthly decisions on Town Planning Application Appeals. 

(The update will be provided at the meeting.) 
 

12. S106 AGREEMENTS - MONITORING INFORMATION  (REPORT NO. 37)   
 
 To receive the report of the Assistant Director (Regeneration, Planning and 



Economic Development). 
TO FOLLOW 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.6.2014 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2014 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 

During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Suna Hurman, 
Derek Levy, Andy Milne, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva 
MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT   

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Linda Dalton (Legal Services), Sharon 
Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager) and Geoff Burrage 
(Transport Planning & Policy) and Jane Creer (Committee 
Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 12 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 
Councillor Terence Neville (ward councillor) 

 
1   
WELCOME AND LEGAL STATEMENT  
 
Councillor Simon, Chairman, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
2   
ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Levy was elected Vice Chairman of the Planning Committee for the 
2014/15 municipal year. 
 
3   
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
4   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 13 MAY 2014  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.6.2014 

 

- 2 - 

AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
13 May 2014 as a correct record. 
 
6   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 10)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 10). 
 
7   
ORDER OF AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
8   
P13-03636PLA  -  36, WALSINGHAM ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 6EY  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Advice of the Legal Services representative and the Chairman in 

respect of requests for a decision to be deferred. 
2. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
3. Receipt of two further letters, circulated to Members. 
4. The deputation of Mr Tom Meadows and Mr Peter Claxton, Essex 

Road residents, speaking against the officers’ recommendation. 
5. The statement of Councillor Neville, Grange Ward Councillor. 
6. The comments of Dennis Stacey, Chairman of Conservation Advisory 

Group. 
7. The statement in response of Mr Kevin Fitzgerald, the applicant. 
8. Response of the Principal Planning Officer to issues raised. 
9. Following a debate, a vote was taken and members resolved to accept 

the officers’ recommendation by 8 votes to 4. 
 
AGREED that, subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the 
obligations as set out in the report, the Head of Development Management / 
the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning permission, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
9   
P13-02135PLA  -  62, VERA AVENUE, LONDON, N21 1RL  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Amendments to conditions 5 and 10 as contained in the report to 

require the provision of a soft layer (soil) of a minimum depth of 1.2m 
and to condition 14 to require details of lorry routing. 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.6.2014 

 

- 3 - 

3. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 
approved. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and the amendments to conditions 5, 10 and 14 as set out 
above, together with an amendment to condition 14 to also require details of 
the timing of lorry movements to avoid local school drop off and collection 
times. 
 
10   
P13-03500PLA  -  REAR OF ROMEO HOUSE, 160, BRIDPORT ROAD, 
LONDON, N18 1SY  
 
NOTED that the application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
11   
P13-02887PLA  -  REAR OF 797-799, GREAT CAMBRIDGE ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN1 3PN  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The application was discussed in conjunction with application ref P13-

03676PLA, but the decisions were voted on separately. 
2. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
3. The requirement for affordable housing and education contributions 

would be secured by way of a legal agreement and this had not yet 
been completed/agreed in its final form. The recommendation therefore 
remained subject to the need for an agreement. 

4. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 
approved. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the satisfactory 
completion/engrossment of a Section 106 Agreement/Unilateral Undertaking 
to secure the contributions towards affordable housing and education, 
together with the monitoring fee as set out in the report, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
12   
P13-03676PLA  -  REAR OF 793-795, GREAT CAMBRIDGE ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN1 3PN  
 
NOTED the officers’ recommendation was unanimously approved. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
13   
P14-01237LBE  -  ELDON INFANT SCHOOL, ELDON ROAD, LONDON, N9 
8LG  
 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.6.2014 

 

- 4 - 

NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management. 
2. The officers’ recommendation was unanimously approved. 
 
AGREED that in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be 
granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
14   
P14-01769PLA  -  32, ELMSCOTT GARDENS, LONDON, N21 2BP  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management. 
2. The officers’ recommendation was unanimously approved. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
15   
APPEAL INFORMATION  
 
NOTED the monthly Appeal Information report. 
 
16   
PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE REVIEW OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AND ASSOCIATED PROCEDURES  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation. 
 
NOTED  
 

[...]
nation shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP). 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 
 
 

ITEM 4 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



  

 
 
4.3 APPEAL INFORMATION  INF 
 
 The Schedule attached to the report lists information on town planning 

application appeals received and also contains information on decisions taken 
during the specified period. 

Page 6



 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date : 22nd July 2014 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning & 
Environmental Protection 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  Tel: 020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson  Tel: 020 8379 
3857 
Mr R. Singleton Tel: 020 8379 3837 

 
Ward: Southgate 
Green 
 
 

 
Application Number :  P14-00197PLA 
 

 
Category: Dwellings 

 
LOCATION:  109, STATION ROAD, LONDON, N11 1QH 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of site to provide a part 5, part 6-storey block of 44 
residential units (comprising 14 x 1-bed, 25 x 2-bed and 4 x 3-bed self-contained flats 
and 1 x 3-bed maisonette) with balconies and sun terraces to front, side and rear, bin and 
cycle storage and plant rooms at ground floor and associated landscaping. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Origin Housing Group Ltd 
C/O Agent 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Mark Connell 
Jones Lang Lasalle 
22 Hanover Square,  
London,  
United Kingdom,  
W1S 1JA 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the obligations as set out 
in the report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning Decisions Manager 
be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Application No:-  P14-00197PLA

30

23

2
4 

to
 2

9


[...]
are summarised below.  In 
this regard, Members are being asked in considering the officer 
recommendation to grant planning permission and to also grant delegated 
authority  to officers to agree the final wording for these conditions and to 
secure the delivery of those aspects of the scheme identified in the report that 
need to be secured through the mechanism of a S106 Agreement. 

 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the obligations 

as set out in the report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning 
Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions to address the following. 

 
 

1. C60 – Approved Plans 
2. C07 – Details of Materials 
3. C09 – Details of Hard Surfacing 
4. C10 – Details of Levels 
5. C11 – Details of Enclosure 
6. C13 – Details of Loading/Unloading/Turning Facilities 
7. C19 – Details of Refuse Storage & Recycling Facilities 
8. C21 – Construction Servicing Area 
9. C22 – Details of Const. Vehicle Wheel Cleaning 
10. C25 – No additional Fenestration 
11. C41 – Details of External Lighting 
12. C59 – Cycle parking spaces 

The development shall not commence until details of the siting, number 
and design of covered cycle parking spaces have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The facilities shall be 
provided in accordance with the approved details prior to occupation of 
any part of the development and shall thereafter be permanently retained 
for cycle parking. 

 
Reason: To ensure the provision of cycle parking in line with the Council’s 
adopted standards. 

13. RSC3 – Servicing Management Plan 
14. RSC8 – Details of Station Road servicing bay 
15. RSC15 – Details design, layout, surfacing materials, landscaping strategy, 

street furniture 
16. RSC17 – Restriction of PD – Satellite dishes 
17. RSC18 – Details of associated communal telecommunications 

infrastructure and plant 
18. RSC19 – Details of CCT
[...]
41 
Sean Newton Tel: 020 8379 3851 

 
Ward: Enfield 
Lock 
 
 

 
Application Number :  P14-01926PLA 
 

 
Category: Small Scale Major 

 
LOCATION:  Prince of Wales Primary School, Salisbury Road, Enfield, EN3 6HG 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Minor material amendment to P13-01333LBE to change layout of 
extension works and extend car park and variation of condition 14 to be in accordance 
with sustainable drainage strategy and removal of condition 6 & 7. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Schools and Children's Services –  
London Borough of  Enfield  
Civic Centre 
Silver Street 
Enfield 
EN1 3XA 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Richard Bryant 
BHP Architects 
Nicholas House 
River Front 
Enfield 
EN1 3TF 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that in accordance with regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General) Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED 
subject to conditions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59 Agenda Item 6



Application No:-  P14-01926PLA

Childrens Centre

Prince of Wales

Primary School

7
8a

Prince of Wales

FB

8
2

9
0

8
0

8
8

4
1

7
0 6
8

6
4

5
5

6
6

FB

Path

FB

Turkey Brook

E
TL

Development Control

Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 10:12 Date of plot: 07/07/2014

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright. London Borough of Enfield LA086363,2003

Page 60



1.  Site and Surroundings 

1.1 The Prince of Wales Primary School is located at the southern end of 
Salisbury Road, a cul de sac running off the southern side of Ordnance Road, 
approximately 160m west of the junction with Mollison Avenue. Immediately 
to the north and west of the school are the Soham Road Recreation Ground, 
and some allotment gardens along the south west corner of the school 
grounds. The School occupies an area of approx. 398 hectares and is 
bordered by Turkey Brook to the south and the Small River Lea to the east 

 
1.2 Salisbury Road is a residential street comprising of a mix of two storey terrace 

dwellings, detached dwellings, and 
[...]

 

 
Application Number :  P14-02136PLA 
 

 
Category: Other Development 

 
LOCATION:  206A, NIGHTINGALE ROAD, LONDON, N9 8PT 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Expansion of Bowes Edmonton (Annex) to One-Form Entry School 
comprising the erection of a temporary single storey modular classroom, permanent 
single storey modular building with two classrooms and one flexible teaching space and 
link building. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Schools and Children's Services 
Education Asset Management Unit,  
7th Floor,  
Civic Centre,  
Enfield,  
Silver Street,  
EN1 3XQ 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr  John Harvey, 
BHP Architects Ltd 
Nicholas House 
Riverfront 
Enfield 
Middlesex 
EN1 3TF 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That in accordance with regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General) 
Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED subject to conditions 
 
 

Page 77 Agenda Item 7



Application No:-  P14-02136PLA

12.2m

1
93

R
O

A
D

18
1

238

22
0

169

157

23
0

20
8

12.0m

5

66

76

115

1

20
6

127

147

143
145

19
6

139

18
4

113

17
2

101

16
0

12.2m

19
8

20
0

Nightingale Academy

Development Control

Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 12:39 Date of plot: 04/07/2014

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright. London Borough of Enfield LA086363,2003

Page 78



1.0 Site and Surroundings 

 
1.1 Bowes Edmonton (Annexe) is part of the Bowes Learning Alliance which is 

a successful federation of Bowes Primary School and Chesterfield School. 
Bowes Edmonton (Annexe) Primary School comprises the former Delta 
Learning Centre and was refurbished for use as a Bowes Learning 
Alliance partner school in Edmonton. In January 2011, this site was 
opened to accommodate pupils from Reception to Year 2 (bulge classes 
of 30 pupils of primary school age). The Annexe has undergone recent 
expansion and refurbishment in 2012. Pupils at Bowes Edmonton 
(Annexe) are part of the school rolls at Bowes Primary School, New 
Southgate. 

 

1.2 The 
[...]
79 2577

 
Ward: Town 
 
 

 
Application Number :  P13-03803PLA 
 

 
Category: Other Development 

 
LOCATION:  ENFIELD GRAMMAR UPPER SCHOOL, MARKET PLACE, ENFIELD, 
EN2 6LN 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a single storey sports pavilion (changing facility) and 
installation of a 3G Artificial Turf Pitch (ATP) with perimeter ball-stop fencing, floodlights 
and associated works. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr John  Kerr  
Enfield Grammer Upper School 
Market Place  
Enfield,  
EN2 6LN 
 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Tom Betts, Surfacing Standards Ltd 
Perth House 
1a, Corbygate Business Park 
Prioirs Haw Road 
Corby 
Northants 
NN17 5JG 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 97 Agenda Item 8



Application No:-  P13-03803PLA
S

IL
V

E
R

 S
T

R
E

E
T

90

32.3m

9
4 

to
 9

6

70

60

84

58

Surgery

6
6

6
8

Car Park

CHURCH LANE

Surgery

Surgery

LODGE ROAD

PORTCULLIS

Playing Field

C
h

u
rc

h
 L

a
ne

(Old Course)
New River

Playing Field

Enfield County School

Development Control

Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 13:02 Date of plot: 04/07/2014

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright. London Borough of Enfield LA086363,2003

Page 98



1. Site and Surroundings 
 

1.1. Enfield Grammar Upper School bounded by Baker Street and Parsonage 
Lane.  The school comprises buildings and hard surfaced areas to the 
northern half, and playing fields to the eastern and western areas. The 
playing fields are Metropolitan Open Land.  
 

1.2. The site is located within the Enfield Town Conservation Area with the 
boundaries of the school defining the Conservation Area’s northern boundary.  

 
1.3. The main school building is Grade II listed, though it is not attached to the 

portion of the site to which this application relates. The remaining buildings 
are predominantly two storey, though there are various temporary structures 
and single storey structures sited in-between the m
[...]
 the school 

6.3.24 In terms of the trees on the northern boundary of the site, these do form a 
prominent landscape feature along the access road to Portcullis Lodge car 
park, a key vista identified in the Enfield Town Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal. The proposal would result in the loss of some of these trees 
although it is also noted that a significant number of trees would remain, 
including trees along this road that are outside of the application site.  
However, it is clear some of the remaining trees adjacent to the site would 

Page 111



need to be cut back and or/canopies lifted to accommodate the proposed 
4.5m boundary fencing and floodlighting. The concern is that these works 
would harm their amenity value. Consequently, as these trees make an 
important contribution to the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area, their loss would have an adverse impact resulting in harm to the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area 

6.3.25 To mitigate the impacts described above, the applicant is proposing additional 
landscaping. Given the significant concerns raised regarding the loss of the 
existing trees, it is considered the submitted landscaping scheme is at 
present not sufficient to mitigate those impacts, and as a consequence, 
further landscaping is required. Part of this additional landscaping could be 
within the application site, particularly on the eastern boundary adjacent to the 
existing footpath, and on the western side of the site around the new 
proposed pavilion building. In terms of new landscaping on the southern 
boundary, it is apparent that there is not sufficient room within the application 
site for this to take place. However, options are currently being explored 
regarding the possibility of new planting on this boundary but within the 
adjacent site which is outside the application site. For this to be secured, 
there would need to be a reasonable prospect of the adjacent landowner 
agreeing to it, a
[...]
cer: 
Andy Higham  Tel: 020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson Tel: 020 8379 3841 
Ms E. Kiernan Tel: 020 8379 2531 

 
Ward: Palmers 
Green 
 
 

 
Application Number :  P14-01895PLA 
 

 
Category: Other Development 

 
LOCATION:  ST ANNES CATHOLIC SCHOOL, OAKTHORPE ROAD, LONDON, N13 
5TY 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a detached 3-storey Sixth Form Centre with mansard roof, 
railings and pedestrian access gate to front and associated landscaping (built in two 
stages). 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Clive Horscroft, 
Diocese of Westminster  
Vaughan House, 
46, Francis Street, 
London,  
SW1P 1QN 
 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Wayne Everitt,  
Wilby and Burnett 
123, Provident House 
Ashdon Road 
Saffron 
Walden 
Essex 
CB10 2AJ 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 125 Agenda Item 9



Application No:-  P14-01895PLA

9

47

1

House

31.7mHoneysuckle

37

for Girls (Upper)

St Anne's

Catholic High School

2

Convent

Providence

6

4

8

Works E
l S

ub S
ta

22
6

22
4

23
0 22

8

2
1

2

1
52

36.9m

Ruth Winston House

196

1
90

2
02

20
8 2
06

2
71

LB

2
10

17
6

1
82

18
6

1
7

8

TCB

FB

Shelter

2
81

29.3m

King's Arms

Bridge

2

2
45

Stratheden

Shelter

Lodge

1 to 21

26
1

25
7

Development Control

Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 12:34 Date of plot: 04/07/2014

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright. London Borough of Enfield LA086363,2003

Page 126



1 Site and Surroundings 

1.1 The application site is located on the northern side of Oakthorpe Road and 
comprises various buildings. The main school building is part two and part 
three storeys in height and features a pitched roof roofline with flat roof 
elements.  

 
1.2  The site is bound by residential properties sited along Oakthorpe Road and 

The Grove to the east and a large car park to the rear (north). Additionally, to 
the west an access road provides separation from the rear elevation of 
commercial 
[...]
r minimising hazardous waste 
 iv.            Monitoring, measuring and reporting of hazardous and non-
hazardous site waste production according to the defined waste 
groups (according to the waste streams generated by the scope of the 
works) groups and support them by appropriate monitoring of waste. 
v.             Procedures and commitments to sort and divert waste from 
landfill in accordance with the waste hierarchy (reduce; reuse; recycle; 
recover) according to the defined waste groups 

 
In addition no less than 85% by weight or by volume of non-hazardous 
construction, excavation and demolition waste generated by the 
development has been diverted from landfill 

 
Reason:  To maximise the amount of waste diverted from landfill 
consistent with the waste hierarchy and strategic targets set by 
Policies 5.17, 5.18, 5.19, 5.20 of the London Plan and the draft North 
London Waste Plan. 

 
 

17 C51a Time Limited permission 
 
 
 

Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 142


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 JUNE 2014
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 35)
	5 P14-00197PLA  -  109. STATION ROAD, LONDON, N11 1QH
	6 P14-01926PLA  -  PRINCE OF WALES PRIMARY SCHOOL, SALISBURY ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 6HG
	7 P14-02136PLA  -  206A, NIGHTINGALE ROAD, LONDON, N9 8PT
	8 P13-03803PLA  -  ENFIELD GRAMMAR UPPER SCHOOL, MARKET PLACE, ENFIELD, EN2 6LN
	9 P14-01895PLA  -  ST ANNES CATHOLIC SCHOOL, OAKTHORPE ROAD, LONDON, N13 5TY



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.7.2014 

 

- 35 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 22 JULY 2014 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Derek Levy  (Acting Chair) Abdul Abdullahi, Dogan Delman, 

Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Andy 
Milne, Anne-Marie Pearce and George Savva MBE 

 
ABSENT Lee Chamberlain, Suna Hurman and Toby Simon 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Linda Dalton (Legal Services), Sharon 
Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Geoff Burrage 
(Transport Planning & Policy) and Anthony Wilson 
(Regeneration and Environment)  and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 11 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 
 

 
69   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

1. Councillor Levy, Chairman in the absence of Councillor Simon 
welcomed everyone to the meeting and read a statement regarding the 
order and conduct of the meeting. 

2. Councillor Savva acted as Vice Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
70   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
71   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 JUNE 2014  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
24 June 2014 as a correct record. 
 
 
72   



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.7.2014 

 

- 36 - 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 35)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 35). 
 
 
73   
ORDER OF AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
 
74   
S106 AGREEMENTS - MONITORING INFORMATION  (REPORT NO. 37)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director (Regeneration, Planning and 
Economic Development). 
 
NOTED 
 

1. If Members had any queries they should e-mail the contact officers 
direct. 

2. Following a discussion by members, the following queries were raised: 

 Healthcare funds of £1,092,976, not yet received, how would 
this money be allocated i.e. NHS, GP surgeries  

 Request for member training on what can or cannot be spent 
regarding Section 106 monies and how would residents have 
input on how this money is spent. 

 Presentation issues as regards the spreadsheets, requirement 
for a more detailed report. Members felt there were 
presentation issues with the report. 

 Further queries to be sent to Joanne Woodward and Anthony 
Wilson. 

3. A larger print version of the annexes was available in the Members’ 
Library. 

4. Members noted the contents of the report and its annexes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
75   
P14-00197PLA  -  109. STATION ROAD, LONDON, N11 1QH  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.7.2014 

 

- 37 - 

 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The response by the Group Leader – Transport Planning & Policy to 

concerns raised by members regarding the impact of local parking by 
the new development. 

3. The response of the Planning Decisions Manager to issues raised. 
4. Additional items reported: 

a. Para 6.3.32 – Traffic & Transportation had confirmed that the 
proposed loading bay could be used for disabled parking outside 
the allocated loading times. They also advised that single yellow 
lines could be used by blue badge holders. Whilst it was always 
preferable to secure dedicated disabled car parking, it is not 
possible for the reasons set out in the report to provide such 
parking in this instance. It is also considered that any disabled 
occupants would buy into the development in the knowledge of 
the parking arrangement that would exist. 

b. Para 6.5.7 - TfL had confirmed that there was no objection in 
principle to relocating the bus cage. This matter would be 
secured through the Section 106. 

c. Para 6.7.6 – The level of affordable housing set out in the report 
(para 6.7.4) was the minimum level of provision that would be 
secured. Discussions are on-going with the applicant to secure 
additional provision and as today’s date the provision had 
increased to 18 affordable inits – 7 rent and 11 shared 
ownership. However, this needs to be tested against the Section 
106 contributions that were being sought. Members are being 
asked to give officers delegated authority to continue 
discussions on this issue, to secure no less than the level of 
provision set out in the report, and also the other issues 
identified at para 6.8.1 through a Section 106 Agreement. 

d. Conditions 6,8,9 and 13 as set out in the report were not in fact 
required as they are either covered by other conditions or the 
obligations to be secured through the Section 106 Agreement. 

5. Following a debate, a vote was taken and members resolved to accept 
the officers’ recommendation by 6 votes, 1 against and 2 absentions. 
 
AGREED that, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure the obligations as set out in the report, the Head of 
Development Management/the Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions set out in 
the report. 

 
76   
P14-01926PLA  -  PRINCE OF WALES PRIMARY SCHOOL, SALISBURY 
ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 6HG  
 
NOTED 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.7.2014 

 

- 38 - 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The application was for a minor material amendment to P13-01333LBE 

which had already been previously granted. 
3. The response by the Group Leader – Transport Planning & Policy to 

concerns raised by members regarding parking issues. 
4. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 
AGREED that in accordance with regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General) Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be 
granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
77   
P14-02136PLA  -  206A, NIGHTINGALE ROAD, LONDON, N9 8PT  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The response by the planning Decisions Manager addressing member 

concerns regarding car parking and contaminated land on the site. 
3. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 
AGREED that in accordance with regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General) Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be 
granted subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
78   
P13-03803PLA  -  ENFIELD GRAMMAR UPPER SCHOOL, MARKET 
PLACE, ENFIELD, EN2 6LN  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Officers had attended a site meeting on the 21st July 2014, to discuss 

the issues identified in the report, regarding the long term health of the 
trees on the northern boundary and how they would be affected by the 
proposed 4.5m high fence. 

3. The report identified the need for some further minor design 
amendments to the proposed new building. These had not yet been 
finalised and therefore an additional condition is recommended to 
require these. 

4. The comments of Dennis Stacey, Chairman of Conservation Advisory 
Group. 

5. Response of the Planning Decisions Manager to issues raised. 
6. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation, including an 

additional condition, was unanimously approved. 
 
AGREED subject to an additional condition requiring that the floodlights be 
finished in a colour to be agreed and not have a galvanised finish (green 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.7.2014 

 

- 39 - 

suggested as per fencing), that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
Additional planning condition to secure amendments to the scheme: 

 
“Notwithstanding the submitted details, no development of the changing room 
pavilion shall take place until revised elevations have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The revisions shall 
include, but not be limited to, a reduction in the depth of the proposed flat roof 
and the insertion of real or dummy windows to the elevations of the building to 
provide greater articulation. The development shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the Enfield Town 
Conservation Area”. 
 
 
79   
P14-01895PLA  -  ST ANNES CATHOLIC SCHOOL, OAKTHORPE ROAD, 
LONDON, N13 5TY  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The officers’ recommendation was unanimously approved. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
80   
P14-02068PLA  -  UNIT 1A, CROWN ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1TH  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by Head of Development Management. 
2. The application proposed 3131 sq. metres of internal mezzanine floor 

space to Unit 1a of the Great Cambridge Road Retail Park. An extant 
planning permission had approved 2090 Sq. metres for the same unit, 
therefore the proposal would be for an additional 1041 Sq. metres. It 
was solely the effect of this additional floor space upon which the 
acceptability of the current application would be determined. 

3. The comments of Dennis Stacey, Chairman of Conservation Advisory 
Group. 

4. Response of the Head of Development Management to issues raised. 
5. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.7.2014 

 

- 40 - 

81   
APPEAL INFORMATION  
 
NOTED that the update on decision relating to Town Planning Appeals would 
either be circulated to members or be combined with appeal information for 
the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 


